## HIGH COURT OF MADHYA PRADESH, JABALPUR

## **ORDER**

No. 68 /Confdl/2020 II-15-12/2000 (Pt-13) Dated 17<sup>th</sup> January, 2020

The High Court of Madras and the Tamil Nadu State Judicial Academy (TNSJA) is organizing 2 days' National Conference on "**Speedy and Effective Trial of Offences against Women and Children.**" The Conference is scheduled to be held on **15**<sup>th</sup> **& 16**<sup>th</sup> **February, 2020** at Tamil Nadu State Judicial Academy (TNSJA) Headquarters, Chennai.

Judicial Officers whose name and postings figure in the endorsement are directed to participate in the aforesaid Conference.

(RAJENDRA KUMAR VANI) REGISTRAR GENERAL

Endt No. 69 /Confdl/2020 II-15-12/2000 (Pt-13)

Dated 17<sup>th</sup> January, 2020

Copy forwarded to :-

1. The Principal Secretary, Govt. M.P., Law & Legislative Affairs Department, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Vindhyachal Bhawan, Bhopal, Pin 462 006, for information.

## 2. 1. Shri Ashok Kumar Sharma (Jr.1), IV ADJ, Seoni

Mobile No. 9425352872

Email – ashok.sharma@mphc.in

2. Shri Anuj Kumar Mittal, II ADJ, Shahdol

Mobile No. 9412710931

Email – anujkmittal2017@mphc.in

with a direction to participate in the National Conference on "Speedy and Effective Trial of Offences against Women and Children" on **15**<sup>th</sup> **& 16**<sup>th</sup> **February, 2020** at the Tamil Nadu State Judicial Academy (TNSJA) Headquarters, Chennai.

## The nominated Judicial Officers are directed to observe following instructions:

- To arrange Board Diary in such a manner that no case is listed on the dates, on which they are directed to attend this programme. In case, cases have been fixed for the said dates, summons should not be issued and if summons is issued, the parties should be informed about the change in dates.
- Arrangements for lodging, boarding and local conveyance of the nominated District Judges will be made by Tamil Nadu State Judicial Academy.

To furnish travel details to the Director, Tamil Nadu State Judicial Academy (TNSJA) in the following format and email the same on email id: tnsja.tn@nic.in / tnsja.tn@gmail.com and also, to the Deputy Director, TNSJA, Coimbatore on email id: tnsja.tn@nic.in/tnsja.tn@gmail.com; on or before 1<sup>st</sup> February, 2020:-

S.	Name of Dignitary	Arrival at Chennai			Departure from Chennai		
No.		Flight/Train No.	Date	Time	Flight/Train No.	Date	Time

 For any clarification with regard to the lodging, boarding and local conveyance, the Officers / staff, whose particulars are given below, may be contacted:-

Name and Designation	Mobile No.	Landline No.	Fax No.	
Mr. S.P. Rishiroshan, Deputy Director, TNSJA, Chennai	09444477449	044-24958595	044-24958595	
Mr. K. Sivakumar, Administrative Officer, TNSJA, Chennai	09444515089	044-24958595	044-24958595	
Mr. B. Wilson, Section Officer, TNSJA, Chennai	09444284377	044-24958595	044-24958595	

- To intimate the Registry after attending the Programme.
- 4. The District & Sessions Judge, Seoni/ Shahdol for information and necessary action.
- 5. The Registrar General, High Court of Madras, Chennai-600104 for information in reference to his letter R.O.C.No.10/2020/JA, dated 07.01.2020.
- 6. The Director, Tamil Nadu State Judicial Academy (TNSJA), Chennai for information and necessary action.
- 7. The Director, M.P. State Judicial Academy, Jabalpur, with a request to utilize the experience of the Officer nominated for imparting training to other Judicial Officers during various Courses.
- 8. The Registrar-cum-PPS to Hon'ble the Chief Justice, High Court of M.P., Jabalpur for information.

(RAJENDRA KUMAR VANI)

REGISTRAR GENERAL